
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION as a virtual meeting via Zoom on 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2021 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 17 March 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  25 MARCH 2021 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To provide an annual update on the delivery of affordable housing. 

7.   ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 2021 TO 2025 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 To update members on the new Economic Regeneration Strategy. 

8.   MASTERPLAN FOR LAND SOUTH OF STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 
27 - 64) 

 To present the masterplan. 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

10.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

11.   HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE (Pages 65 - 70) 

 To provide an update. 

 



-228 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr R Webber-Jones and Cllr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MA Cook and Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Sharon Stacey, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

639 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor H Williams, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
640 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

641 BUDGET REPORTS  
 

(a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Members received the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24, with 
current and anticipated pressures being highlighted. During discussion, reference was 
made to: 
 

 The net reserve figures 

 The phasing out of the New Homes Bonus 

 Collection fund adjustments 

 The savings put forward by Directors 

 The increase in fee charges linked to green waste and council tax 

 The impact of coronavirus restrictions on high streets and, as a result, business rates 

 The importance of not using earmarked reserves to pay for structural deficits 

 The crematorium project, which would be completed in the final quarter of 2021/22 

 The support provided to businesses during the coronavirus pandemic which would be 
covered by the government. 

 
It was explained that a balance had to be achieved between making savings and 
minimising service reduction and compulsory redundancies and, in anticipation of the 
need to make savings, over the last year a number of permanent post vacancies had not 
been filled. It was also noted that entering into and leading on partnerships had produced 
many savings. A member queried the depth in which savings had been investigated, for 
example stationary supplies, and in response officers reported that efficiencies had been 
made over several years including supplies and services. The organisation had become 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-229 - 

lean and this was reflected in the council’s relative position nationally as one of the 
lowest council tax rated authorities. 
 
In relation to the impact of coronavirus restrictions on retail, it was noted that figures 
showed market towns had fared better than cities and it was reported that interest 
continued to be expressed in vacant units in Hinckley. 
 
A member asked for a calculation to be provided when the Medium Terms Financial 
Strategy was considered by Council to show what level the council tax would be if the 
green waste service was provided at no additional cost to users. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(b) General fund budget 
 
The proposed general fund revenue budget was presented to the meeting. 
 
In discussing grants for businesses during the coronavirus restrictions provided by the 
government and administered by the authority, it was expected that these would be 
completely covered by the government for 2020/21, however it was noted that these 
were shown within the corporate services budget for accounting purposes. 
 
With regard to the leisure centre, it was noted that whilst restrictions were in place the 
leisure centre operator could claim support from the council under the contract but this 
would no longer be an obligation once restrictions were lifted. It was also noted that the 
impact of loss of legal fees for non-collection of council tax would return to normal. 
 
In relation to costs of bed & breakfast, reference was made to the ‘everyone in’ initiative 
which was developed by the government during the first lockdown in order to 
accommodate anyone who was rough sleeping or at risk of rough sleeping. The 
challenge was finding suitable properties to move those people onto, particularly due to 
the majority of those accommodated being single persons and the low number of one-
bedroomed properties available, and the complex needs of some of those people for 
which support would be provided. The anticipated further increase in homelessness once 
the full financial impact of Covid-19 affected residents was highlighted, along with the 
anticipated increase in evictions once the current suspension of evictions was lifted. It 
was noted that, whilst the council worked to support its tenants and eviction was a very 
last resort, the majority of landlords were in the private sector and the council had little 
input into their operations. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(c) Housing revenue account budget 
 
Consideration was given to the housing revenue account budget for 2021-22. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(d) Fees and charges 
 
The scale of fees & charges for 2021/22 was presented to members.  
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



 

-230 - 

(e) Capital programme 2020-21 to 2023-24 and capital strategy 
 
The capital strategy and capital programme were received by members. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(f) Treasury management and prudential indicators 
 
Members received the prudential indicators for 2020/21 to 2023/24 and the treasury 
management strategy for 2020/21 to 2023/24. Discussion ensued on borrowing, savings 
and risk. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

642 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny meetings held on 5 October and 23 
November 2020 were received for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  25 March 2021 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY  
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough, as 

requested by the Scrutiny Commission as an annual position update. 
  
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 For Scrutiny to note the contents of this report.  
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 This report is the latest report presented annually in response to a Scrutiny 

Commission meeting of 20 December 2012, which requested that Members 
are informed on an annual basis on the delivery of affordable housing in the 
Borough. 

 
3.2 The targets and thresholds for affordable housing in the Borough are set out 

in Policy 15 of the Core Strategy. These differ for the urban and rural 
settlements and are as follows: 

 

Location Site size threshold Target 

Urban (Hinckley, Barwell, 
Burbage and Earl Shilton 
but not the SUEs) 

15 dwellings or more, or 
sites of 0.5 ha or more 

20% affordable 
housing 

Sustainable Urban 
Extensions – Barwell and 
Earl Shilton 

15 dwellings or more, or 
sites of 0.5 ha or more 

20% affordable 
housing 

Rural areas (all sites not in 
the above categories) 

4 dwellings or more, or 
sites of 0.13 ha or more. 

40% affordable 
housing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

3.3 However, local policy has been superseded by national policy, and as set out 
in the 2019 revised version of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
the provisions are as follows; 

 

 Provision of affordable housing should only be sought for residential 
developments that are major developments which are defined in the NPPF 
as developments where 10 or more homes will be provided, or the site has 
an area of 0.5 hectares or more 

 In designated rural areas LPAs may instead choose to set their own lower 
threshold in plans and seek affordable housing contributions from 
developments above that threshold 
 

3.4 The Core Strategy also sets out the minimum numbers of affordable housing 
to be delivered in the Core Strategy period 2006 – 2026. This sets out a target 
of 2,090 affordable dwellings to be delivered over the policy period, 480 of 
which should be in rural areas. 

 
4. AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMPLETIONS AND PERMISSIONS TO 31 

MARCH 2020 
 
4.1 The total number of affordable housing completions and the percentage of 

affordable housing delivered since the start of the Local Plan period (2006 – 
2026) is shown in the table below. This table has been updated from the 
Residential Land Availability monitoring statement for 2019/20, and makes a 
minor correction to the number of affordable homes completed in 2015 – 16 to 
97 units. 

 Year 

Affordable 
Completions 

(net) Total 
Affordable 
Housing 

Completions 
(net) 

Total Open 
Market 

Housing 
Completions 

(net) 

Total 
Housing 

Completions 
(net) 

Percentage of 
housing 

delivery that is 
affordable (%) 

Percentage of 
affordable 
housing 

delivery by 
location (%) 

Rural Urban 
Rural Urban 

2006/07 15 65 80 358 438 18.26 
3.42 14.84 

2007/08 3 41 44 354 398 11.06 
0.75 10.31 

2008/09 9 80 8
[...]
wever that homes on 100% affordable schemes would continue to deliver 
shared ownership as the intermediate tenure of choice. 
 
The White Paper also suggests a temporary raising of the site threshold 
required before an affordable housing contribution is needed, to 40 or 50 units. 
This would impact on affordable housing in the Borough in general, and rural 
areas where sites tend to be smaller would be particularly affected. Over the 
last 5 years, 157 affordable homes were delivered on sites of less than 50 units. 
The intention is to help SME builders, but consultation responses so far have 

Page 8



06/16 

overwhelmingly suggested there are better ways to do this, including allowing 
SME builders to draw down grant for affordable housing on smaller sites. 
 

5. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
5.1 Not exempt 

 
6. Financial implications [IB]  
  
 New Homes Bonus 

 
6.1 Based on the current MHCLG formula for New Homes Bonus is not given on 

0.4% of the baseline (around 180 properties for this Borough).  Thereafter 
£1,590 is given per property (based on Band D equivalents) This Council 
retains £1,272 of this (20% is given to the County Council). Previously New 
Homes Bonus was given for four years but this will now reduce to 1 year and 
based on current MHCLG proposals will reduce to £0 after 2022/23. 

 
6.2 For each affordable property built the Council will also receive £280 (80% of 

£350). 
 

The table below summaries a worked example for 2019/20 completions 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Tax  
 
6.3 Additionally for the worked example above this will result in an approximate 

increase in the Council Tax base of 143. Based on an average band D 
equivalent council tax of £134.87 (including special expenses) the estimated 
additional council tax income is £19,286. 

 
7. Legal implications [MR] 

 
7.1 Set out in the report 

  
8. Corporate Plan implications 

 
8.1 The delivery of new council housing 
[...]
2025. Of immediate need is to include policies to help the local economic recovery 
from the unprecedented situation that the UK overall is facing in terms of the COVID 19 
pandemic. A further infuence will be the impact of Brexit now the UK has left the EU 
Single Market and Customs Union, and how the end of the transition period will afect 
the local economy and businesses.  
 
This Strategy sets out the vision and aims for ensuring the whole borough prospers 
from  economic recovery and growth over the next fve years.  

• To have a vibrant location with a competitive and thriving sustainable local   
      economy across the whole of the borough 

•  To work towards sustained economic recovery from the COVID pandemic 

•  To attract and sustain investment, business growth and entrepreneurship 

• To have a flexible and skilled workforce enabling sustainable communities and a  
     location where people want to live and work, because good quality jobs are  
     available in both the urban and rural areas of the borough 

•  To enable an environment of partnership and collaboration, where the private,  
  voluntary and public sector come together to invest in the future of the borough 

90%  
businesses 

employee jobs micro (0 to 9 
in the employees) 

manufacturing 
sector 

4,865 
businesses 

in the 
borough 

198 
discretionary 

business grants 
totalling £1,065,000 

given by HBBC by 
September 

2020 

inward 
investment from  

the logistics 
sector and high 

technology 
companies 

strong  
and active 

tourism 
sector 

self-  
employment 

83.1% of the 
population are 
economically 

active 

Higher levels  
 of NVQ1 to 4 
qualifications 
compared to 

East Midlands 
and GB 

rate at high level 
7.2%of job 

postings 

Page 17



   
       
        

   
       
       

  
        

  
       

 
       

   
             

   
       
        

   
        

 
        

    
   

        
  

        
   

 

  

  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 


[...]
d Market Towns Sub-Group and have worked on joint 
initiatives e.g., free town centre Wi-Fi  to the benefit of all the districts 

 
Regular meetings take place with Earl Shilton and Barwell Town Teams to discuss 
relevant regeneration and economic development items and monitor the progress of 
the respective Barwell and Earl Shilton Delivery plans. The team is also represented 
on Hinckley BID and Market Bosworth Business Group.   
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  25 March 2021 
Council     20 April 2021 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Masterplan for Land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth.  
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report seeks Members support that Full Council approve the masterplan 

for Land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD), to aid in the delivery of the allocated site within the 
Council’s current Local Plan (2006-2026) and Market Bosworth’s 
Neighbourhood Plan (2015).   

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Members support that Full Council approve the adoption of the Land 

South of Station Road, Market Bosworth Masterplan as an SPD to aid in the 
delivery of the site and for it be used in decision making with the submission 
of any related planning application and pre-application discussions. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Within Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s Local Plan and more 

specifically the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 
(2016), land south of Station Road, Market Bosworth was allocated for a 
mixed use development. This allocation has a specific policy (SA5) which 
states that proposals for the land should: 

 Provide between 0.5ha to 1ha of additional B1, B2 or B8 employment land; 

 Provide approximately 100 dwellings with a density, mix and design in line 
with Core Strategy Poli
[...]
ynell  01455 255775 
Executive Member:  Councillor D Bill.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKET BOSWORTH

AN OPPORTUNITY
SOUTH OF STATION ROAD

DEVELOPMENT BRIEF / accessibility version
MARCH 2021

P
age 35



2
FIGURE 1 - SITE LOCATION PLAN   

P
age 36



3

1/INTRODUCTION

Define Planning and Design Ltd and Mode Transport Planning 
have been instructed by Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council (HBBC) and St Peter’s Parochial Church Council 
(SPPCC) to prepare a Development Brief relating to their 
land South of Station Road, Market Bosworth (“the site”). It is 
intended that this Development Brief will be adopted by HBBC 
as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to inform the 
development of this mixed use site. 

The site is located south of Station Road, and comprises 
existing employment land to the north and two parcels of 
agricultural land to the south. 

Land South of Station Road has been identified for mixed 
use development within both HBBC’s Site Allocations and 
Development Management DPD and the Market Bosworth 
Neighbourhood Plan. That allocated land includes the 
greenfield element within the site, but also additional land to 
the west. The allocation seeks the provision of approximately 
100 residential dwellings, a half to one hectare of employment 
land, and associated infrastructure, open space and 
landscaping. 

This document reflects the aspiration of HBBC to assist in the 
delivery of the mixed use development of the site, with the 
production of a high quality and deliverable masterplan. In 
doing so, this exercise will contribute to HBBC’s Vision for the 
Borough to be ‘a place of opportunity’ which seeks to create 
great places to live, work and relax in. It will set out the site’s 
capacity and deliverability, and will illustrate how the site may 
be developed in a sustainable manner to provide an attractive 

[...]
sidential properties and the maintenance of 
access to the Severn Trent Water pumping station. 2) The need for the primary access to consider the existing access arrangements 
and highways standards, and the potential for the site to tie in with existing pedestrian routes. 3) That views of the site are limited to 
views from the site’s south-east due to the robust vegetation surrounding the site.

P
age 40



7

LEGEND

image: MARKET PLACE, MARKET BOSWORTH

image: VIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT FROM THE SOUTH

image: EXISTING EMPLOYMENT USES WITHIN THE SITE

P
age 41



8

4/PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is underpinned 
by the presumption in favour of sustainable development, and 
places a particular emphasis on the need to boost the supply 
of homes, with local planning authorities required to identify 
sufficient development land to meet the authority’s local housing 
need. Furthermore, the NPPF discusses the requirement to 
support local business needs.

HBBC’s Core Strategy (HBCS) sets the Vision and spatial strategy 
for the Borough, as well as the relevant strategic policies that 
the site’s development must accord with. Meanwhile, HBBC’s 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
(SADMP) DPD and the Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan 
(MBNP) allocate Land South of Station Road for residential and 
employment development. This SPD has been developed within 
this policy framework, and seeks to specifically support Policy 
SA5 of the SADMP DPD (as below), as well as other relevant 
policies where appropriate.   

SITE ALLOCATION
Site Allocations and Development Management DPD
HBBC’s SADMP DPD (adopted July 2016) allocated Land 
South of Station Road and Heath Road, which covers the site’s 
greenfield element and additional land to the west, for mixed 
use development under Policy SA5. The following development 
requirements were outlined:

• Provide between 0.5 to 1 hectare of additional
[...]
d adjacent to it, allowed for an 
understanding of the options available for the site’s access and 
development, and in particular the quantum of employment 
land that may need to be relocated within the wider site.

Following this early engagement, and initial site and settlement 
context analysis, Masterplan options were explored with key 
planning and highways officers to test their feasibility. The 
Masterplan options were subsequently refined and presented 
to the landowner, Borough Council planning officers and the 
Parish Council and Neighbourhood Forum. 

A wider public consultation, where the draft SPD containing 
the Masterplan was posted on the Council’s website and 
comments invited from landowners, occupiers within and 
adjacent to the site, members of the public and statutory 
consultees, was undertaken in May / June 2020. The draft SPD 
was subsequently revised to address comments made by key 
stakeholders. 

The final draft of the SPD was then the subject of further public 
consultation between Tuesday 24th November 2020 and 
Tuesday 22nd December 2020. The SPD was made available 
for inspection both on the Council’s website (as an accessibility 
version) and within the Council’s reception area. 

A number of responses were received from statutory 
consultees, developers, landowners, planning agents, parish 
councils and members of the public. A summary of those 
representations together with the Council’s response are 
contained within the SPD’s associated Consultation Statement. 
The SPD was then revised where appropriate ahead of its 
adoption by the Borough Council. 

P
age 45



12

7/ACCESS & HIGHWAYS JANUARY 2020
Guidance

This guidance provided in relation to the site’s access has been 
prepared based on desktop sources, site visits, survey data and 
consultation with key stakeholders, in particular Leicestershire 
County Council (LCC) as the Highway Authority, and in light of 
the following documents:

• Leicestershire Highway Design Guide (
[...]
ape and Visual Impact Assessment, Third Edition’ 
(2013) guidance.

A full list of requirements is set out in the Council’s Local 
Validation Criteria, which is available on the Council’s website:
https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/downloads/file/6017/
validation_requirements

P
age 62

https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/info/200316/pre-application_advice
https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/info/200316/pre-application_advice
https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/downloads/file/6017/validation_requirements
https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/downloads/file/6017/validation_requirements


29

Following the application’s validation, the need for potential 
financial contributions to community infrastructure provision 
will be assessed at the application stage and will be informed 
by the contribution requests received during the application’s 
consultation period and the county and Borough’s stated 
infrastructure requirements. 

On the basis of the consultation undertaken during the 
preparation of this SPD, contributions are likely to be requested 
in relation to sports provision, education provision, sustainable 
travel, waste and civic amenity, biodiversity net gain, and 
ecological enhancement. The potential for other developer 
contributions will be considered throughout the planning 
application process.

Should those developer contributions be substantiated on up-
to-date evidence and considered appropriate (in accordance 
with CIL Regulation 122), they will be secured via a Section 106 
Agreement on the grant of planning permission.

P
age 63



P
age 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Affordable housing delivery
	7 Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 to 2025
	Econ regen strategy appendix
	bookmarks
	Hinckley & Bosworth  Economic Regeneration Strategy  2021 -2025 
	The Vision 
	Key s

Minutes of the meeting


-246 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

25 MARCH 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CM Allen, Councillor RG Allen, Councillor MB Cartwright, 
Councillor MA Cook and Councillor HG Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, 
Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Stephen Meynell, Rebecca Owen, Sharon Stacey and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

677 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that Councillor Ladkin would arrive late and Councillor Cope had sent 
apologies due to having technical issues. 
 

678 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
679 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

680 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY  
 
Members received an annual update on delivery of affordable housing in the borough. 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 Registered providers were more interested in sites offering 100% affordable as it 
gave them greater freedoms in how and where plan delivery 

 There were different tenure types within the definition of affordable housing and 
registered providers tended to favour shared ownership 

 The possibility of reducing the requirement for affordable housing where local 
need had been met 

 Due to the need to statutory duties in relation to allocations, a local connection 
could not be applied to every settlement such as Hinckley and Burbage 

 The table in the report took account of completed schemes only and not where 
permission had been granted but development had not commenced 

 The authority was approximately 70% through the local plan period and had 
delivered 65% of the affordable housing needed but there was a lag from 
permission to build 

 A delivery programme had been developed to ensure a long term structured 
strategy of affordable housing delivery 



 

-247 - 

 The delay in development of the sustainable urban extensions had impacted 
delivery of affordable housing. 

 
Councillor Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.40pm. 
 
It was requested that a report be brought to the next meeting on the five year housing 
land supply including the sustainable urban extensions and progress on the local plan. 
 
The chairman thanked officers for the report and the ongoing work to deliver affordable 
homes and asked that in future this annual report includes information on small rural 
sites where it was difficult to get RSLs on board and on how we can ensure we don’t 
overburden rural communities that have already taken a large share of affordable 
housing and have met local need. 
 
Councillor Pendlebury left the meeting at 7:15pm. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted and officers thanked for their hard work; 

 
(ii) A report be brought to the next meeting on the five year land 

supply and progress on the local plan. 
 

681 ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 2021 TO 2025  
 
Consideration was given to the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021-2025 which had 
been through a period of consultation. It was noted that the strategy followed on from the 
previous edition which expired in 2020. The following points were noted: 
 

 Responses to the consultation from businesses were included in the document 

 The document followed the themes of the corporate plan and visions associated 
with those themes 

 The action plan for the final year of the previous strategy was included. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 An action plan would be created from the strategy once the strategy had been 
adopted 

 The reference to young people in relation to skills and economy was welcomed 

 The pandemic had had an impact on residents and activities would take place to 
support people and also the subsequent impact on businesses in the borough 

 The document needed to be updated to reflect the fact that the UK had left the 
single market 

 Concern about the amount of logistics developments as communities were 
suffering but not necessarily benefitting from the jobs created. 

 
A member expressed concern about the sustainability of the town centre and in 
response it was noted that over 80% of businesses in Hinckley were independent and it 
was evident from the banking crisis and more recently that these had fared better in 
difficult economic climates. It was also noted that the Heritage Action Zone had secured 
investment for the town centre. 
 
It was suggested that representatives from the logistics sector be invited to a future 
meeting to provide evidence relating to employment. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 



 

-248 - 

 
682 MASTERPLAN FOR LAND SOUTH OF STATION ROAD, MARKET BOSWORTH  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report on the masterplan for land south of Station 
Road, Market Bosworth which was an allocated site within the current Local Plan and the 
Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan. It was noted that the masterplan would be a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
It was noted that the borough council had previously been involved but took a more 
proactive approach in 2019 with the commissioning of a masterplan when there had 
been no progress in relation to the site. Access to the site had been a potential issue but 
it was noted that, as a landowner on the site, the council could assist with that. The 
authority had been working with tenants on the site who were supportive of the scheme. 
 
A member asked whether aspirations, for example relating to adoption of roads, could be 
included in such a document. In response it was noted that the local plan would probably 
be a more appropriate document for such matters as the SPD would be a material 
consideration rather than a policy. 
 
Concern was expressed about the noise impact from the railway on residents of the new 
properties. In response it was noted that in the masterplan the commercial units were 
indicated closer to the railway and would act as a noise buffer to residential properties. 
 
Councillor Gibbens left the meeting at 8pm. 
 
With regard to the authority’s investment in the masterplan, it was noted that the biggest 
cost had been officer time, but that a consultant had been procured to undertake the 
masterplanning in agreement with the church commissioners and that the costs would be 
offset once the development deal had been agreed. 
 
It was noted that the majority of commercial tenants were on long term leases and would 
need to be compensated. If a developer wished to take on the site with tenants they 
would need to compensate, whereas if we were to hand over the site with a clear title, 
we would need to compensate the tenants but the land value would be adjusted to take 
account of this. A separate report on any land disposal would need to be prepared and 
considered by members at the appropriate time. 
 
The ward councillor thanked officers for bringing the plan forward and reported that the 
parish council and residents were also supportive, particularly as residents had voted for 
development on the site in the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
In relation to the timescale for the plan, it was noted that it would be taken to the next 
meeting of Council and would become a material consideration thereafter. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and endorsed. 
 

683 URGENT ITEM: REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that notification had just been received that the 
government would not be extending the legislation to allow remote meetings, so 
arrangements would be made for returning to meetings in the Hub. 
 

684 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Ladkin seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 



 

-249 - 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
685 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received an update on the impact of Covid-19 on the operation 
of Hinckley Leisure Centre. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.43 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


